

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC99185

STEPHANIE DOYLE, et al., APPELLANTS

VS.

JENNIFER TIDBALL, et al., RESPONDENTS

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem, Judge

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

STINSON LLP

LEGAL SERVICES OF EASTERN MISSOURI

By: /s/ Charles W. Hatfield
Charles W. Hatfield, No. 40363
Alixandra S. Cossette, No. 68114
230 W. McCarty Street
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101
Phone: (573) 636-6263
Fax: (573) 636-6231
chuck.hatfield@stinson.com
alixandra.cossette@stinson.com

By: /s/ Joel Ferber
Joel Ferber # 35165
4232 Forest Park Avenue
St. Louis, Missouri 63108
Telephone: (314) 534-4200
jdferber@lsem.org

HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP

By: /s/ Lowell D. Pearson
LOWELL D. PEARSON #46217
R. RYAN HARDING #52155
MICHAEL MARTINICH-SAUTER #66065
235 East High Street, Suite 200
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Telephone: (573) 635-9118
Facsimile: (573) 634-7854
Email: lowell.pearson@huschblackwell.com
ryan.harding@huschblackwell.com
michael.martinich-sauter@huschblackwell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
I. At the August 2020 election, Missouri voters expanded the MO HealthNet program.	5
A. Amendment 2 faced a pre-election challenge in <i>Cady v. Ashcroft</i>	6
B. Voters approved Amendment 2.....	6
II. The State refuses to enroll Stephanie Doyle, Melinda Hille, and Autumn Stultz in the MO HealthNet program on July 1.	7
III. Plaintiffs challenge the State’s refusal to enroll them in the MO HealthNet program.	8
POINTS RELIED ON	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
BACKGROUND.....	12
A. The MO HealthNet program provides health care coverage to some of Missouri’s neediest residents.	12
B. The General Assembly appropriates funds for the state budget, including for the MO HealthNet program.	13
C. House Bills 10 and 11 (2021) provide funding for the MO HealthNet program.	14

ARGUMENT.....16

I. First Point Relied On: The trial court erred in granting judgment in favor of Defendants, declaring a provision of the constitution unconstitutional, because Article IV, § 36(c) does not violate Article III, § 51, in that Article IV, § 36(c) does not divest the General Assembly of its discretion over appropriations and does not purport to appropriate state funds.16

A. *Cady* was correctly decided and governs this case. 17

1. Article IV, Section 36(c) does not require an appropriation.18

2. Regardless, the Court must harmonize Article IV, Section 36(c) with Article III, Section 51 as the Court in *Cady* did.21

B. Article IV, Section 36 does not limit the General Assembly’s full discretion over appropriations. 24

1. The General Assembly can choose how much or how little to appropriate for the MO HealthNet program. 25

2. Article IV, Section 36(c), like the general statutes governing MO HealthNet, mandates health coverage and services, but not funding. 28

3. The constitutional debates confirm that Article IV, §36(c) is not the type of measure Article III, § 51 was meant to prohibit.....31

II. Second Point Relied On: The trial court erred in granting judgment in favor of Defendants, because Article IV, § 36(c) guarantees Plaintiffs the right to participate in MO HealthNet and the Fiscal Year 2021 appropriations bills permit Defendants to expend state funds to cover

MO HealthNet benefits for Plaintiffs, in that the plain text of the appropriations bills permit Defendants to cover MO HealthNet benefits for Plaintiffs.35

A. Analysis of unambiguous statutes starts and ends with the plain text of those statutes..... 36

B. The plain language of Article IV, Section 36(c) entitles Plaintiffs and similarly situated individuals to enroll in the MO HealthNet program.37

C. The plain language of House Bills 10 and 11 gives the State authority to expend money to provide MO HealthNet benefits to individuals whose eligibility arises under Article IV, Section 36(c). 38

D. The State’s interpretation of House Bills 10 and 11 should be rejected because that interpretation renders the bills unconstitutional under this Court's recent decision in *Planned Parenthood v. Department of Social Services*.41

1. This Court should not allow the legislature to do implicitly, what it is prohibited from doing explicitly under the *Planned Parenthood* decision.41

2. The legislature should be presumed to have enacted constitutionally compliant appropriations bills and not have implicitly excluded Appellants and other eligible individuals from funding for the MO HealthNet program. 44

Conclusion..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson ex rel. Anderson v. Ken Kauffman & Sons Excavating, L.L.C.</i> , 248 S.W.3d 101 (Mo. App. 2008)	40
<i>Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991)	45
<i>Boeing v. Kander</i> , 496 S.W.3d 498 (Mo. banc 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cady v. Ashcroft</i> , 606 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. App. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Callier v. Director of Revenue</i> , 78 S.W.2d 639 (Mo. banc 1989)	3
<i>City of Jefferson v. Mo. Dep't of Nat. Resources</i> , 916 S.W.2d 794 (Mo. banc 1996)	14
<i>City of Kansas City v. Chastain</i> , 420 S.W.3d 550 (Mo. banc 2014)	24
<i>Commerce Bank of Kansas City, N.A. v. Missouri Div. of Finance</i> , 761 S.W.2d 431 (Mo. App. 1988)	39
<i>Cook v. Newman</i> , 142 S.W.3d 880 (Mo. App. 2004)	36

Dujakovich v. Carnahan,
370 S.W.3d 574 (Mo. banc 2012) 24

Fath v. Henderson,
60 S.W. 1093 (Mo. 1901) 29

Fort Zumwalt Sch. Dist. v. State,
896 S.W.2d 918 (Mo. banc 1995) 14

Gee v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., Fam. Support Div.,
207 S.W.3d 715 (Mo. App. 2006) 12

Gregory v. Corrigan,
685 S.W.2d 840 (Mo. banc 1985) 22

Guyer v. City of Kirkwood,
38 S.W.3d 412 (Mo. banc 2001) 11

Hill v. Ashcroft,
526 S.W.3d 299 (Mo. App. 2017) 39

Kansas City v. McGee,
269 S.W.2d 662 (Mo. 1954)..... 25, 27

Lang v. Goldsworthy,
470 S.W.3d 748 (Mo. banc 2015) 41

Lankford v. Sherman,
451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 30

Martin v. City of Independence,
518 S.W. 2d 63 (Mo. 1974)..... 16

Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist. v. City of Bellefontaine Neighbors,
476 S.W.3d 913 (Mo. banc 2016) (Fischer, J. concurring) 31

Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt,
799 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. banc 1990) 31

Moore v. Brown,
165 S.W.2d 657 (Mo. banc 1942)33

Planned Parenthood v. Dept. of Soc. Servs.,
602 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2020)..... *passim*

Pearson v. Koster
367 S.W.3d 36(Mo. banc 2012) 11

Rebman v. Parson,
576 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. banc 2019) 13, 43

Risk Control Associates, Inc. v. Melahn,
822 S.W.2d 531 (Mo. App. 1991) 39

Simpson v. Simpson,
352 S.W.3d 362 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 36

Smith v. City of St. Louis,
395 S.W.3d 20 (Mo. banc 2013)3

State v. Honeycutt,
421 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 31

State v. Vaughn,
366 S.W.3d 513 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 41

State ex rel. Hueller v. Thompson,
289 S.W.338 (Mo. banc 1926) 14, 20, 39

State ex rel. Kansas City Symphony v. State,
311 S.W.3d 272 (Mo.App. 2010) 20, 21, 29

State ex rel. McClellan v. Godfrey,
519 S.W.2d 4 (Mo. banc 1975)43, 44

State ex rel. Neville v. Grate,
443 S.W.3d 688 (Mo. App. 2014) 22

State & rel. Nothum v. Walsh,
380 S.W.3d 557 (Mo. banc 2012)39, 44

State ex rel. Young v. Wood,
254 S.W.3d 871 (Mo. banc 2008) 36

Trenton Farms RE, LLC v. Hickory Neighbors United, Inc.,
603 S.W.3d 286 (Mo. banc 2020) 11

*Truman Medical Center, Inc. v. Progressive Casualty Insurance
Company*,
597 S.W.3d 362 (Mo. App. 2020) 36

United Pharmacal Co. of Mo.v. Mo. Bd. of Pharmacy,
208 S.W.3d 907 (Mo. banc 2006) 19, 35

Vaughn v. Missouri Dep't of Soc. Servs.,
323 S.W.3d 44 (Mo. App. 2010) 12

Woods v. Department of Corrections,
595 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. banc 2020).....45

Statutes

§ 208.010, RSMo 15

§ 208.151, RSMo 28

§ 208.152, RSMo 15

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 13

VERBATIM STENOGRAPHIC TRANSCRIPTION OF THE
 DEBATES OF THE 1943-1944 CONSTITUTIONAL
 CONVENTION OF MISSOURI (“Convention Debates”)..... 29, 30

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. III, § 3 1

Mo. Const. art. III, § 23 *passim*

Mo. Const. art. III, § 36 13, 24

Mo. Const. art. III, § 49 2, 19

Mo. Const. art. III, § 51..... *passim*

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 23.....13, 19

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 28 24

Mo. Const. art. III, § 36 21

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 29..... 13

Mo. Const. art. IV, Section 36(c) *passim*

Mo. Const. art. XII, § 2(b) 44

Mo. Const. art. IV, § 36(c) 8

Rules

Rule 84.14..... 42
